this five-year period, from which 30% (thirty percent) shall be deducted. According to the analysis 

available in Annex I, we could project an increase of at least 100% in the value of the WORK in the 
next five years. The current price for a painting of the same dimensions is R$35,000.00 (thirty-five 
thousand reais). The sum of the projection to the value of the WORK will result in a price of 
R$70,000.00 (seventy thousand reais). On this amount, there is a discount of 30% (thirty percent) on 

the amount to be paid for the advance bet, resulting in the final price of the WORK of R$49,000.00 
(forty-nine thousand reais).  

4.2. The value of the WORK must always respect the projection and discount percentages set forth 

herein. In the event that, at the time of this AGREEMENT signature, there is a variation in the initial 
market value for a painting with the same dimensions, this new value shall be considered as the

[...]

If, at the time of the PAINTING delivery, the COLLECTOR chooses to keep this AGREEMENT as an 
integral part of the WORK, the COLLECTOR must pay the ARTIST an additional amount corresponding 
to twenty-five percent (25%) of the final price of the WORK, calculated on the discounted amount, 
namely, R$12,250.00 (twelve thousand two hundred and fifty reais). 

4.5. No further discount shall apply to the sale of the WORK. 

ARTICLE FIVE – REIMBURSEMENT 
5.1. If the COLLECTOR chooses to return the PAINTING at the time of its delivery, the COLLECTOR 

shall be entitled to a refund equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the final price of the WORK (after 
the 30% discount has been applied), equivalent to R$ 12,250.00 (twelve thousand two hundred and 
fifty reais). 

5.2. If the purchase has been intermediated by a commercial agent [gallery or art dealer], the amount 

to be refunded will observe the proportions originally agreed in the sale object of this AGREEMENT, 
applying the same percentages of the share between the ARTIST and the intermediary.